and will receive a fee for the audit service in line with standard professional rates.

With the exception of the above fees, neither Mr Ian Douglas nor RSM Bird Cameron Corporate Pty Ltd will receive any
other benefits, either directly or indirectly, from the preparation of this report and have no pecuniary or other interest
which could be regarded as affecting the ability to provide an unbiased opinion in relation to the proposed transaction.

RSM Bird Cameron Corporate Pty Ltd has consented to the inclusion of this report in the Prospectus in the form and
context in which it appears.  At the date of this report, this consent has not been withdrawn.

Yours faithfully

Ian Douglas
Director

RSM Bird Cameron Corporate Pty Limited

8.  INvEStIGAtING ACCOUNtANt’S REPORt

www.indoorskydiveaustralia.com.au   |   37

 Page 5 of 13

Appendix A – Historical and pro-forma financial information

Indoor Skydive Australia Group Limited
Statements of financial position

as at 31 October 2012

  Notes
Audited

consolidated
30 June 2012

$

Unaudited
consolidated
31 Oct 2012

$

Pro-forma
adjustments

$

ISA Group
pro-forma

31 Oct 2012
$

 Current assets

Cash 2 -  521,710 1,836,927 2,358,637

Trade and other receivables  15,134  28,246 - 28,246

Financial assets 3 -  40,368 (40,368) -

Other current assets 4 216,000  216,000 (216,000) -

Total current assets  231,134  806,324 1,580,559 2,386,883

Non-current assets

Property, plant & equipment 5 87,439  153,642 9,979,073 10,132,715

Total non-current assets  87,439  153,642 9,979,073 10,132,715

Total assets  318,573  959,966 11,559,632 12,519,598

Current liabilities

Trade & other payables  24,689  639 - 639

Total current liabilities  24,689  639 - 639

Total liabilities  24,689  639 - 639

Net assets  293,884  959,327 11,559,632 12,518,959

Equity

Issued capital & reserves 6 500,000  1,295,000 11,600,000 12,895,000

Accumulated profit / (loss) 7 (206,116)  (335,673) (40,638) (376,041)

Total capital and reserves  293,884  959,327 11,559,632 12,518,959

The unaudited pro-forma statements of financial position represents the unaudited statement of financial position as at
31 October 2012, as adjusted for the pro-forma transactions outlined in Section 7 relating to the issue of shares pursuant
to the Prospectus and other transactions.  The statements of financial position should be read in conjunction with the
notes to the financial information.

8.  INvEStIGAtING ACCOUNtANt’S REPORt

38   |   ISA GROUP PROSPeCTUS

 Page 6 of 13

Appendix A – Historical and pro-forma financial information

Indoor Skydive Australia Group Limited